or disabled motor vehicles; or (i) any person or corporation who or which furnishes transportation for any injured, ill or dead person.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 23d day of July, A. D. 1965.

## WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

# No. 140

## AN ACT

SB 155

Amending the act of June 3, 1937 (P. L. 1225), entitled "An act concerning game and other wild birds and wild animals; and amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," increasing the amount which agents may retain for issuing resident <sup>1</sup> hunters' licenses.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The first paragraph of section 311, act of June 3, 1937 (P. L. 1225), known as "The Game Law," amended May 9, 1949 (P. L. 958), is amended to read:

Section 311. Agents to Collect and Remit License Fees; Reports; Compensation .-- The agents designated by the Department of Revenue for the collection of said license fees, for their services rendered in collecting and paying over the same, shall, as long as they continue to be agents of the Department of Revenue, be allowed to retain not to exceed the sum of [fifteen] twenty cents from the amount paid for each resident hunter's license, and not to exceed thirty-five cents from the amount paid for each nonresident hunter's license, which amount shall be full compensation for services rendered by them under the provisions of this act, such compensation to be disposed of by the respective issuing agents as may now or hereafter be provided by law. Each issuing agent other than a county treasurer shall remit all balances arising from this source within five days after the end of each month to the State Treasurer, through the Department of Revenue upon a form to be supplied by the Department of Revenue, which monthly remittance shall be accompanied by a copy of the list of licenses issued during the previous month. All such moneys shall be placed in the Game Fund by the State Treasurer.

\* \*

<sup>&#</sup>x27; "hunter's" in original.

Section 2. The increase in the amount which issuing agents are allowed to retain, as provided in this amending act, shall be applicable to licenses issued for the license period beginning September 1, 1965.

APPROVED-The 23d day of July, A. D. 1965.

## WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

### No. 141

### AN ACT

#### SB 170

Amending the act of May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1903), entitled "An act providing for powers, responsibilities, duties and limitations of the Governor, Adjutant General, Department of Military Affairs, Pennsylvania State Armory Board, Military Reservation Commission in connection with the armed Military and Naval forces and the internal security of the Commonwealth; for the definition, organization, powers and limitations of the unorganized militia, Pennsylvania National Guard, Pennsylvania Guard, Naval Militia, Pennsylvania Naval Militia and for coordination with the government of the United States in the organization and functioning of the Pennsylvania National Guard and the National Guard of the United States apportioned the Commonwealth," providing compensation for Pennsylvania National Guardsmen who are injured, disabled, or die while on active duty at the call of the Governor or other competent military authority for service of the State, or who volunteer for service in a civil emergency situation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 844, act of May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1903), known as "The Military Code of 1949," amended August 8, 1961 (P. L. 981), is amended to read:

Section 844. Relief for Disability Incurred in Active Service.—If any officer or enlisted man of the Pennsylvania National Guard is wounded or otherwise disabled, or dies as a result of wounds or other disability received or contracted while performing duty in active service of the State or in the performance of other State military duty under competent order or authority, or while engaged in volunteer service during a civil emergency at the request of competent military authority,

he or his dependents, if not compensated therefor by the government of the United States, shall receive from the Commonwealth just and reasonable relief, the amount of compensation to be determined in accordance with the Workmen's Compensation Law of Pennsylvania.